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Brighton & Hove City Council
Information Rights Team 
Room 233 
Hove Town Hall 
Norton Road 
Hove 
BN3 3BQ

 
 
 

 

Ms Priya Wade

FOI Reference: 10651719
Direct Dial: 01273 295959

Email: xxxxxxxx@xxxx.xxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx.xx

Date: 5 May 2022

 
 
 
Dear Ms Wade
 
Freedom of Information Act 2000
 
Thank you for your request for information to Brighton & Hove City Council (‘the 
council’) that was received on 5 April 2022. We have now processed your 
request and our response is below.
 
Your request:
 
1) What was the value of spend on temporary staff from recruitment 
agencies 
by the Council in 2020 - 2021 and 2021 - 2022? 
Please also ensure that a gross spend value is detailed and include all 
spend associated to any contract let for the management/provision of 
temporary staff by a contracted provider (whether Vendor neutral or 
Master vendor). Please ensure that all figures are provided separately by 
year. 

2) If you have a managed service provider (MSP) in place for the provision 
of temporary agency staff, please provide the following; 
a. How was the contract to manage/provide the supply of 
agency/temporary staff let? 
b. Who was the contract to manage/provide the supply of 
agency/temporary staff let to? 
c. When did the contract to manage / provide the supply of temporary / 
agency staff commence, how long does it run for and what is the end 
date?
 
Our response:
 
In processing your request we liaised with colleagues within Human Resources 
as they would hold the information in relation to your request were this 
information to be held by the council. 
 
  



[bookmark: 2]We can confirm that the information requested is held by the council. The 
information you requested is detailed below.
 
1) What was the value of spend on temporary staff from recruitment 

agencies by the Council in 2020 - 2021 and 2021 - 2022? 
Please also ensure that a gross spend value is detailed and include all 
spend associated to any contract let for the management/provision of 
temporary staff by a contracted provider (whether Vendor neutral or 
Master vendor). Please ensure that all figures are provided separately 
by year. 

Response:
2020 - 2021 - £7,600,365
2021 - 2022 YTD figure (19th April) - £8,005,598

2) If you have a managed service provider (MSP) in place for the 
provision of temporary agency staff, please provide the following; 
a. How was the contract to manage/provide the supply of 
agency/temporary staff let? 

Response: Procured via the ESPO MSTAR2 framework

b. Who was the contract to manage/provide the supply of 
agency/temporary staff let to? 

Response: Guidant Global, part of the Impellam Group

c. When did the contract to manage / provide the supply of temporary / 
agency staff commence, how long does it run for and what is the end 
date?

Response: October 2017 - 30/9/22 (4 years + 1 x 12 month extension)

 
 
 
Please quote the reference number 10651719 in any future communications.

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, you have the right to 
ask for an Internal Review. Internal Review requests should be submitted within 
40 working days of the date of receipt of this response and should be 
addressed to:
 
xxxxxxxx@xxxx.xxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx.xx
 
or by post to the address at the top of this letter.
 

If you are still dissatisfied with the Council’s response after the Internal Review 
you have a right of appeal to the Information Commissioner at:

  



[bookmark: 3]The Information Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire SK9 5AF.
Telephone: 0303 123 1113
Website: www.ico.org.uk  

 
We will now close your request as of this date.
 
 

Yours sincerely

 

Information Rights Team

 

  




    

  

  
